No. 91, 8.1

[Published March 27, 1897.

CHAPTER 103.

AN ACT to amend section 4, chapter 6, of the laws of 1895, entitled, An act to establish a police court in the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4, of chapter 6, of the Jurisdiction of laws of 1895, is hereby amended by inserting the police court exafter the words "city of Milwaukee," in the tended. fourth line of said section and before the words "and it shall," the following: "And against the provisions of section 4587c, of Sanborn and Berryman's annotated statutes, being section 1, of chapter 200, of the laws of 1882, as amended by section 1, chapter 422, of the laws of 1885, and section 1, of chapter 318, of the laws of 1887, and chapter 321, of the laws of 1889, for offences committed in the city of Milwaukee," so that when amended such section shall read as fol-Section 4. Said police court shall have exclusive jurisdiction to try and sentence all offenders against the ordinances of said city of Milwaukee, and against the provisions of section 4587c, of Sanborn and Berryman's annotated statutes, being section 1, of chapter 200, of the laws of 1882, as amended by section 1, chapter 422, of the laws of 1885, and section 1, of chapter 318, of the laws of 1887, and chapter 321, of the laws of 1889, for offences committed in the city of Milwaukee, and it shall also have exclusive jurisdiction to try all misdemeanors atising in said city of Milwaukee, and triable before a justice of the peace; and to issue warrants for the apprehension of persons charged with the commission of offences in said city of Milwankee, and not triable before a justice of the peace, and to examine such alleged offenders

and count or hold them to bail, the same as a justice of the peace might otherwise do.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 26, 1897.

No. 62, 8.]

[Published March 27, 1897.

CHAPTER 104.

AN ACT amending section 3840, of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 171, of the laws of 1893, relating to county courts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Time limited when creditors may present their claims for examination. Frocedure of the court.

Section 3840, of the revised stat-SECTION 1. utes of Wisconsin, as amended by chapter 171, laws of 1893, is hereby amended so as to read Section 3840. At the time of grantas follows: ing letters testamentary or of administration, the county court, by order, shall fix a time, not less than six months, nor more than one year thereafter, as the circumstances of the case may require, within which creditors shall present their claims for examination and allowance. For good cause shown upon such notice to the executor or administrator, or other parties in interest as the court may direct, and not later than sixty days after the expiration of the time fixed as aforesaid, such time may be extended, but not beyond two years from the date of the letters testamentary or of administration. court shall fix also by said order, a time after the presentation of claims for the examination and adjustment of any claims presented. No-